Rule 4 49C

Liquidator's Progress S 1 92
Report -

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Form 4 68

Company Number

04106575

Name of Company

Cash Finance Direct (Holdings) Limited t/a Horizon Finance

~ We
Gary N Lee, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Dean Watson, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 10/04/2015 to 09/04/2016

'L()(/u,

Signe te

Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP

340 Deansgate
Manchester
M3 4LY
*AS7UUP1IV"
A27

27/05/2016 #243
COMPANIES HOUSE

FRIDAY

Ref CA451CVL/IGNL/DW/JRF/CAH

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




XCVLA205P

@ Begbies Traynor

Cash Finance Direct (Holdings) Limited
t/a Horizon Finance (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 10 April 2015 to 9 April 2016




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the hiquidation
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, N whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other persen for any

purpose whatsoever

The report 1s private and

Contents

C 00000000 OaQQQTUQoOoaDo

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of kquidators
Progress during the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised
Gther refevant infformation
Creditors’ nghts

Conclusion

Appendices

1 Ligudators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liguidators’ expenses




1 INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”
“the iquidation”™
“the liquidators’, ‘“we’,

“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Cash Finance Direct (Holdings) Limited t/a Honzon Finance (In Credtors’
Voluntary Liguidation)

The appointment of Iquidators pursuant to Section 28 of the Act on 10 Apnl
2015

Gary N Lee of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3
4Ly

and

Dean Watson of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP , 340 Deansgate, Manchester,
M3 4LY

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” I1s to be read accordingly {Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, ien or other
security (Section 248(1}(b)(1) of the Act), and

{n In refation to Scotland, any security {(whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b}{n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim I1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2 COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s)
Company registered number
Company registered office

Former trading address

Horizon Finance
04106575
340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Floor 7, Dale House, Tivot Dale, Stockport, SK1 1BE




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced

Date of hquidators’ appointment

Changes in hquidater (if any)

10 Apnl 2015
10 April 2015 - Francesca Tackie & Gary N Lee
6 April 2016 - Dean Watson

On 6 April 2016, a block transfer order (“the Order”) was made in the
High Court of Justice, Manchester Distnict Registry, number 2340 of
2018, replacing Francesca Tackie with Dean Watson of this firm as

Jomnt Liguidator

4 PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 10 Apnl 2015 to 9 April 2016

Receipts

Secured Assets
Book Debts

The company granted a debenture supported by fixed and floating charges over the company's assets to
Bibby Financial Services Limited ("Bibby™) which was created on 18 September 2013 and registered at
Compantes House on 20 September 2013

The company's sale ledger (ie debtor book) was subject to an invoice finance facility with Bibby As at the
date of iquidation the sales ledger totalled £272,609, with Bibby's indebtedness standing at £205,058

Bibby collected in the book debts and recovered therr indebtedness from the collections achieved Under
the terms of the invoice finance agreement, collection fees and termination charges were applied to the
account by Bibby in the sum of £19,279 plus VAT whiist two remaining book debts totalling £44,059 were
re-assigned to the company

Attempts were made to collect the outstanding book debts One debtor had a contra claim in the sum of
£39,326 which was in respect of exishng charges and early termination charges and the second debtor had
a contra claim in the sum of £38,000 Accordingly no realisations have been achieved from this source

Asset Realisations

Business Equipment & Office Furniture

As per the statement of affairs the business equipment and office furniture had an estimated to realise figure
of £2,000

Following the appointment of lquidatars' a retention of titte claim was recewved from Elte Telecom in respect
of the telephone recording equipment Our agents confirmed the validity of the clam and accordingly the
equipment was collected  All other IT related and electncal equipment was removed by Northern
Realisations Limited for data destruction and disposal of the processors




The sum of £494 plus VAT has been realised from the sale some of the office furniture and equipment

Griven the age and condition of the remaining equipment and office furniture it was considered that it would
not be cost effective to uplit and sell the assets as the costs incurred 0 the collection, removal and sale of
the assets would likely have exceeded realisations

Book Debts {Commussions)

As per the statement of affairs the company has outstanding commissions due from varnous lenders and the
book value was detalled as being uncertain

Due to deficiencies with the company records it did not prove possible to quantify the level of commissions
due and therefore no realisations arese from this source

Cash Held by Begbtes Traynor

The cash held by Beghtes Traynor in the sum of £17,000 represents funds transferred from the company
bank accounts held with the Royal Bank of Scotland Ple at the date of lquidation

Cash at Bank

The total sum of £1,189 was received from The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc in relation to the credit balance
held in the company’s bank account

Bank Interest Gross

Dunng the course of the liquidation the funds have been placed in interest bearing accounts and the sum of
£19 has been received in respect of gross interest

Payments

Specrfic Bond

The sum of £68 plus VAT was rembursed to Begkies Traynor (Central) LLP n respect of the specific bond
cbtained via AUA Insclvency Risk Services to insure the sums received

Statement of Affairs Fee

The sum of £10,000 plus VAT was paid to Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP 1n respect of the statement of affairs
and pre appotintment time 1n assisting the director to convene the meetings of members and credtors

Travel Expenses

The sum of £67 plus VAT was rembursed to Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP n respect of travel costs incurred
during the course of the appointment

Company Search

The sum of £6 plus VAT was reimbursed to Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP in respect of the costs of company
searches obtained from Compames House




Agents/ Valuers Fees

The sum of £2,000 plus VAT was pad to Eddisons Commercial Limied (*Eddisons™) in respect of the valuation and
sale of the company's assets Eddisons provided advice in relation to data destruction and supervised the removal
of the company's IT equipment for disposal Eddisons also provided assistance in relation to a retention of title
clam and supervised the release of the assets, which comprised of servers and telecommunications equipment

IT Assistance Fee

The sum of £100 was paid to the company’s former IT manager in relation to assistance with taking a back up
of the company's computensed records

Sterage Costs

The sum of £55 plus VAT was reimbursed to Begbies Traynor (Central) in respect of the storage costs paid to
Restore PLC in respect of storage of the company's books and records

Re-Direction of Mait
The sum of £320 was paid to Royal Mail Group in respect the redirection of the company’'s mail

Statutory Advertising

The sum of £254 plus VAT was paid out to an external advertising agency, Courts Advertising Limited, relating
to the placement of statutory notices in The London Gazette

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (as detalled in the director's statement of affairs) are as
follows

Secured creditors

The company granted a debenture supported by fixed and floating charges over the company's assets to Bibby
Financial Services Limited (“Bibby") which was created on 18 September 2013 and registered at Companies
House on 20 September 2013

The company's book debts have now been collected and the outstanding balance due to Bibby were been paid
from reahsations

Preferential creditors

Preferential clams for 124 employees' arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay were estimaled at £126,635 and
we have receved a claim from the Redundancy Payments Service in the total sum of £93,992

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors were estimated at £952, 159 and we have received claims in the total sum of £1,046,659

On the basis of realisations to date we estimate an outcome for each class of the Company's creditors as follows




Secured creditors

The company's book debts have now been collected and the outstanding balance due to Bibby has been paid in
fulf from the realisations

Preferential creditors

There are insufficient funds to pay a dividend to the preferential creditors as the balance of funds realised have
already been distnbuted or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the hquidatton

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Sechon 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15 September
2003, the hquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property avalable for the unsecured
creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except In so far as t exceeds the amount required for the
satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were 1t not for this provision, be
available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1 e after accounting for preferential debts and the
costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescrbed part of the Company’s net property 1s calculated by
reference to a sliding scale as follows

o 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

| 20% of net property thereafter,

a Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property if

O the net property 15 less than £10,000 and the quidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescnbed part
would be disproportionate to the beneftt, (Section 176A(3)) or

o the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed part
would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply (Section
176A(5))

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Company’s net property, as defined in Section
176A(6) of the Act, to be nil and the prescrbed part of the Company's net property to be nil

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations tp date and estmated future realisations #t 1s anticipated there wiil be insufficient funds
avallable to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by the a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us {as liquidators) and the vancus grades of our staff calculated at the
prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the winding up
and we are authonsed fo draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined
as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, in accordance with our firm's policy, details of




which accompanied the Statement of Affarrs and other information presented to the meeting of creditors convened
pursuant to Secticn 98 of the Act and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the period from 10 April 2015 to 9 Apnl 2016 amount to £61,182 which represents 340 hours at
an average rate of £180 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

a Narrative summary of ime costs incurred
a Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 10 Apnl 2015 to 9 Apnl 2016
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy

To 9 Apnl 2016, we have not drawn any fees on account of our remuneration, against total time costs of £61,181
incurred since the date of our appointment

Disbursements
To 9 April 2016, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £127

Detals of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtained are provided in the narmrative
surnmary of time costs incurred which 1s at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators Fees (E&W) 2015’ which provides guidance on credtors’ nghts on how
to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be obtained online at
www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, If you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact our
office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses icurred during the penod of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3 A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3

8 ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

Book Debts (Commissions)

As per the statement of affairs the company has outstanding commissions due from various lenders and the book
value was detailled as being uncertam

Due to deficiencies with the company records it did not prove possible to quantify the level of commissions due
therefore no realisattons arose from this source

9 OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a iquidator has a duty to enquire into the affarrs of an insolvent company to determine its
property and habilties and to identfy any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addtion, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such report
having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a hquidator i1s also required to consider the conduct of the




Company's directors and to make an appropriate submission to the Department for Business innovation and Skills
We can cenfirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an inthal assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
hquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this repert a secured creditor, or an unsecured
credifor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured credtors, including that creditor, {or an
unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may
request In wrniting that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses which have been
detalled in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least
10% n value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the courty may, within 8 weeks of recept of this

progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred as set out n this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 1s inappropnate

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the iquidation, whichever is the
soon

Gary Lee
Joint Liquidator

Dated 25 May 2016




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 10 Apni 2015 to 9 Aprnil 2016




Cash Finance Direct (Holdings) Limited t/a Horizon Finance
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
To 09/04/2016

SofAg £ £
SECURED ASSETS
258,979 00 Book Debts NIL
NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
{205,059 00) Bibby Financial Services Limited NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,000 00 Business Equipment & Office Furniture 494 00
Uncertain Book Debts (Commisions) NIL
17,000 00 Cash Held by Begbies Traynor 17,000 00
1,128 00 Cash at Bank 1,189 34
Bank Interest Gross 1913
18,702 47
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 67 50
Statement of Affairs Fee 10,000 00
Travel Expenses 67 10
Company Search 6 00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 2,000 00
IT Assistance Fee 100 00
Storage Costs 55 20
Re-Direction of Mail 320 00
Statutory Advertising 253 80
(12,869 60)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(129,635 00) RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{110,169 96) Trade Creditors NIL
(249,145 16) Employees (Redundancy/PILON) NIL
Uncertain Customer Refunds NIL
(406,419 00) HMRC (PAYE) NIL
(196,425 00) HMRC (VAT) NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1,000 CO) Ordmary Shareholcers NIL
NIL
(1,018,746 12} 5,832 87
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewvable 2,038 16
Bank 1 Current 3,492 51
Vat Control Account 301 20
5,832 87

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 24 May 2016 10 28




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy,

b Narrative summary of ime costs incurred, and

c Table of time spent and charge-out value for the peniod from 10 Apnl 2015 to 9 April 2016




PLVIBOIH

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the tme
properly spent in dealing with the case it also applies where further information 1s to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolutton for the office holder
to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice gundance requires that such information
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, thus note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm It also
applies where payments are to be made to parttes other than the firm, but in relailon to which
the office holder, the firm or any associate has an interest Best practice gmdance indicates
that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at the appropriate
leve! There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear
below

The firm operates a tme recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate therr time to the case The time is recorded at the indwidual’'s hourly rate in
force at that ime which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Q@ Category 1 disbursements (approval nof required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such
items are charged to the case as they are ncurred

O Category 2 disbursemenis (approval required) - tems of expendifure that are dwectly
related to the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based
on a reasonable method of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third

party
(A)  The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,
Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records {when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basts that the number of standard archive boxes
held n storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases 1n respect of the period for which the storage charge relates,

' Staterment of Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
4
ibid 1




(B)

in addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance
indicates that where payments are to be made to outside parties in which the
office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest, these should be treated
as Category 2 disbursements

Services provided by an entity within the Begbres Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by an entity
within the Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder's firm is a member,
are also to be charged to the case (subject to approval)

Eddisons Commercial Limited - Fixed fee up to £3,000 plus VAT and
disbursements for services rendered n relation to valuation and disposal advice
and assistance with the company’s assets

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies the
test of a Cafegory 1 disbursement

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbles Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work
on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the
Manchester office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 —
untif further notice

Regional
Partner 385
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Admunistrator 175
Administrator 135
Tranee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashienng staff 1s charged
directly to cases It is not carned as an overhead

Time 1s recorded 1n 6 minute units

The office holder may use the services of BTG Corporate Finance LLP dunng the course of the
hquidation BTG Corporate Finance 1s a speciabst department of the Begbies Traynor Group of
Companies which provides corporate finance services The current charge out rates applying to work
camed out by BTG Corporate Finance LLP are as follows




Charge-out

Rate
(£ per hour)
Partner 1 - Corporate Finance 400
Director - Corporate Finance 300
Executive - Comporate Finance 150
Administrator 135

The office holder may use the services of BTG Forensic dunng the course of the lquidation BTG
Forensic s a specialist department of the office holder's firm which provides forensic accounting
services The current charge out rates applying to work carried out by BTG Forensic are as follows

Charge-out
Grade of staff Rate
(E per hour)
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265

Invesugator 110




Cash Finance Direct (Holdings) Limited t/a Honzon Finance
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read i conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the period of the
report aftached, 1s intended to prowide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees to consider the level of our fees and expenses In the context of the case

What work has been done n the peniod of the report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are avaidable on our
firm's websnte - http fiwww begbies-traynorgroup com/work-details Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has
been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detall to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why # was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has prowvided to creditors

The costs incurred i relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which 1s attached
There 1s an analysis for the penod of the report and also an analysis of tme spent on the case since the
date of our appointment The detalls below relate to the work undertaken in the peniod of the report
only

General case adrmmistration and pfanning

insclvency Practiioners are requwed to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was
administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that matenally affect the case

Time charged to “General Case Administration and Planming” in the period covered by this report will
include work of this nature, together with sundry tasks such as filng and photocopying A considerable
of amount of ime has been charged to the collection of the company’s records from the trading
premises In order to ensure comphance with data protection requirements

Comphance with the Insolvency Act Rules and best practice

Insolvency Practitioners are required to comply with the provisions of The Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended) and The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), together with best practice guidelines laid
down within the profession (for instance the Statements of Insolvency Practice set out by the R3 body
which represents business recovery professionals) This includes the undertaking of penodic reviews of
case progresston, ensuring that a specrfic bond 1s In place at the corect value to insure the sums
realised and the 1ssuing of periodic reports on the progress of the insolvency to crediors

Time charged to “Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and Best Practice” in the period covered
by this report includes the undertaking of these tasks, ncluding 1ssuing notice of appointment to
creditors, ensunng the specific bond 18 n place and regularly reviewing this and undertaking case
reviews Time charged also includes haising with the regulatory bodies and deregistering the
company’s intenm permissions with the Financial Conduct Authority

Investigations

Insolvency Practtioners are required, in accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency
Practice 2, to carry out investigations into the conduct of business by the director or directors of an
insolvent company to the extent that it 1s proportional and in the interesls of creditors This will include a
review of the books and records of an insolvent company, an investigation into the causes of the falure
of an insolvent company and an assessment of whether there have been any transactions (or similar
dispositions) that would result in the formulation and quantification of a civil clam against any party




When seeking specific redress from the beneficianes of a transaction which was not entered into in the
best interests of an insolvency company or its creditors, an insolvency practitioner will need to consider
the hkelhood of any action being successful 1e does the practihoner have sufficient evidence in
support of the claim or 1s it considered that a satisfactory defence will be able to be put forward by the
respondent) and whether the action 1s financially viable (1e 1s the proposed action strong enough for a
sohicitor to act on a Conditional Fee Agreement (or “no win no fee”) basis, will the costs of taking action
likely outweigh any benefits to creditors

Time charged to “Investigattons™ in the penod covered by this report will ncludes statutory
investigations Time charged fo investigations also includes liaising with Phonepay Plus in respect of
therr investigations

Realisation of assets

The primary duty of an Insolvency Practitioner s to dentfy and to realise the value of an insolvent
company’s property for the benefit of creditors

The time charged to "Realisation of Assets” in the penod covered by this report relates to work
undertaken 1n relation to the sale of the office equipment and requesting the cash at bank Time
charged also relates to attempts made to collect the company book debts

Dealng with all credifors’ claims {(including employees), comrespondence and distnbutions

Insolvency Practitioners will need to deal with the clams of creditors dunng the course of therr tme in
office, which will include the recording of those claims together with the provision of ad hoc updates to
creditors and dealing with general quenes from those creditors When funds allow, the Insolvency
Practitioner will make distnbutions to creditors in accordance with the specified order of prority
governing secured clams, preferential clams and unsecured claims

Time charged to “Dealing with Alt Creditors’ Claims, Correspondence and Distnbutions” in the penod
covered by this report relates to correspondence exchanged with the creditors of the Company,
specifically the provision of updates regarding case matters A signfficant amount of time was spent
dealing with creditors who were due to receive refunds from the company and haising with the Financial
Ombudsman regarding this matter A significant amount of time was also spent dealing with clams
received from 124 employees

QOther matters which mciludes meetings, tax, htigation, pensions and travel

In addition to the above categories, Insclvency Practtioners will also have to attend meetings when
applicable (whether this be with directors, the respondents n any potential recovery action commenced
in the course of the insolvency, solicitors, creditors or other interested party), tend to an insolvent
company's pre and post insolvency tax affairs (Including the submission of annual corporation tax
returns and penodic VAT returns), enter into iitigation in conjunction with appointed solicitors (usually
applicable in instances where investigations have quantified a civif action that was unable to be settled
directly between the Insolvency Practicner and the respondent), deal with the winding up of a
company pension scheme {where applicable) and undertake travel when apphcable (for instance to
attend meetings incidental to the progression of the insolvency)

Time charged to “Other Matters ” in this period primanly includes time spent meeting with the director
and dealing with post hquidation VAT and Corperation Tax maiters Time was also charged to dealng
with pension matters including the completion of form RP15 concerning unpaid pension contributions




Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs for the penod of the report 1s attached showing the time spent by each grade
of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only

Work undertaken prtor to appointment

In addition to the post appointment time costs detailed 1 the Time Costs Analysts, the costs relating to
work undertaken prior to our appointment 10 summoning, advertising and holding the creditors’ meeting
and assisting the directors in preparing the statement of affairs were approved by the credrors at the
Section 98 meeting

Expenses

Detalls of all of the expenses incurred in the pernod of this report and also since the date of our
appointment are attached at appendix 3

Category 2 Disbursements
In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to disbursements, the following Category 2

disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have been
charged to the case since the date of our appomtment

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm

Type and purpose Amount £

Mileage (travel expenses incurred in the | 67
course of the liquidation)

TOTAL 67

Disbursements treated as Category 2 disbursements

Other amounts pard or payable to any party in which the office holder or his firm or any
assoclate has an interest

Type and purpose Amount £

Eddisons Commercial Limited which 1s a| 2,000 Plus VAT
member of the Begbies Traynor group, has
provided agent services In respect of the
valuation and sale of the company’s assets
Providing advice and making arrangements
for data destruction, prowviding staff to
supervise removal of IT equipment for data
destruction and disposal Dealing with the
retention of ttle clam and supervisin




release of the servers and
telecommunications eguipment

TOTAL 2,000 Plus VAT

What work remains to be done, why 1s this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case adnunistration and planmng

Future time charged to “General Case Administration and Planning” will centinue to include the
maintenance of records incidental to the case, together with sundry tasks such as fiing and
photocopying

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Future tme charged to “Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and Best Practice” will principaliy
include the preparation and i1ssuing of the final progress reports and also the penodic review of case
strategy and bond levels

Investiqations

It 1s not anticipated that any time will need to be charged to "Investigations”
Realisation of assels

It 1s not anticipated that any time will need to be charged to “Realisation of Assets”

Dealing with all creditors’ claims fincluding employees), correspondence and distnbutions

The level of future tme charged to “Dealing with All Creditor Claims ™ will include any correspondence
exchanged with the creditors and employees of the Company

Qther matters which includes meetings, tax, Iiigation, pensions and travel

Future time charged to "Other Matters ~ will principally relate to continued comphance wih the
Company's post iquidation VAT and Corporation Tax filing responsibilities

How much will this further work cost?
It 1s anticipated that future time costs will total approximately £2,000
Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remans to be done
referred to above are as follows

Miscellaneous Disbursements

| anticipate further costs being incurred In respect of statutory advertising (estimated at 1 further
adverts placed 1n The London Gazette at a cost of £85 plus VAT per advert), in respect of the
ongoing costs of the Company’s books and records (at a cost of 20 pence per month), and In
respect of the future costs of stonng our case files and the Company’s books and records
following the eventual closure of the iquidation (estimated at £446 plus VAT)




o1

3 a1el Anoy -
sbciony

3IEeD 0w INeY JeIey

uiupy aur

mwpy

unupy ug

abup 155y

18uw

soupng

000 3 WED O} UMRID SA9; JE3O0L
69621 5928 000 000 00 5Lb 00 502 00582 0o 000 00 56¢ 3 ajea Aunoy efiwany
05 Lak L9 00 L0R's 0% L9v'0C 00 9r¢'y 00 90 00 L9r'0Z apiB 1S £9 1503 B 10L
926 Lbib [ 424 10 81§ apwib jjes Aq wanoy jeioL
£rIng 00 L0 ¢ ZSL 0t X3 (43 WNEW I0UID Jo) [Fot
000 uonednn
0061 DOEEL (44 (44 x|
a1 vl 0S6vL 8 58 99 57 JBuno (@azs) pur suojsuad
vonelipy xe) sBonaaw
00 66T 05 265 51 51 sBunaap| sapn|our YIIM SI3INW J3LI0
SUCNGUISIP
pue pucdsasod (seskojdws Bupniou))
85 L5} 05 R98 2} 111} 952 (333 'Y Y] SWRES LI0IPIIS |1k Ut BU[¥8Q) 0] [HoL
000 BAJKLIOD SIOUPRID
suopnquIsIp
a5 161 05 896 Z1L 4] 95z oy 96 19 siagio puE e3uspUdsaIIND
{s3akodwa Burpniouy) Suned
00 pAINISS £JO)IpaLD ||k Y Buigrag
00 0 Buzpeu) 40} |mI0L
000 Buipesy Buipes|
14211 05 €66 [ 34 14 ot £0 FI0SSE JO UONTS[[RAY JO) |FICL
00 502 0§ 201 $0 S0 s1asse Auad pauLssiiL Jo uoiuelay
00607 05 19 €0 £0 3[BT 19888 PUE S5AUISNG Apedold
95 781 Qs 8gL 54 9€ Z0 t0 UoIIeI02 193 S1I5%R Jo uojlesRaYy
&l 671 05 0L0°0L L L9 ot 122 ot rd 96 suofeBrsaaul Jo; jeo)
61 671 0501003 I 29 ort 2 13 ro 98 suaiaBnsaaul pue w30 swoneBusaawm
esiowd y69q pus Seny 13y
08 §43 0§68 € L0Z 6r el 84 Pl & U W1 W oue||diueg Jo) R0l
£€ 692 00228 Zh g0 Yo sigje jo waweies pue Busodas Loinieg
000 RNE0|D I5BD
¥ 00 %9 5§ 13 S0 10 Buiuog pue Buniveg asne3d
159q PUE S3(NY 19y A3uaajosy)
(7513 Q09T or atel ol WaLuioddy ay) yum eauz|idwos
Bujuueld
69 807 00 £E5'0C [ 1140 BT b6d 3] (X4 puUs UopRAIS|Ujlpy S8R [IGLOE JOL 18)AL
Ly gvl WELES) 620} } BT 6989 68 UOBNEIUIIPY
Bujuue|d pue
£6 Z8E Q0 5LEGH [E:1 &0 [ d ase) BIBUAD

neiD Jey




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged | be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Specific Bond AUA Insolvency Risk 68 68 Nil
Company Search Companies House 6 6 Nil
IT Assistance Fee Mr Kayani 100 100 Nil
Storage Costs Restore Plc 85 55 40
Re-Direction of Mail Royal Mail 320 320 N
Statutory Courts Advertising 254 254 NIl
Advertising

Expenses mcurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further detarls see Begbtes
Traynor Charging Policy)

Agent Fees Eddisons Limited 2,000 2,000 N1l




